
BUDGET PANEL 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 21 November 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ishbel Morren in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278375 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors D Barks, N Bell, P Kent, Ahsan Khan, R Laird, R Martins and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 06 September 2016 to be submitted and 
signed.  

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Finance Digest 2016/17 Quarter 2 (Pages 5 - 36)

The Finance Digest 2016/17 Q2 is attached for councillors to review.

Discussions to include a review of:

 Capital scheme progress
 Council reserves and their utilisation.

5. Dates of Next Meetings 

10 January 2017
 Draft fees and charges
 Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 2017/20
 Finance Digest 2016/17: Period 8

21 February 2017
 Finance Digest 2016/17 Q3

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




 

FINANCE DIGEST 

2016/17 

BUDGET MONITORING 

 
Quarter 2 (30 September) 

 

 

Watford Borough Council · TOWN HALL · WATFORD, HERTS WD17 3EX  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
1 

 
 

 
A table of contents is shown below together with the appropriate page number. 

   
 

SECTION CONTENTS PAGE 
 

 Executive Summary  2 

1 Revenue Budget 
 

5 

2 Capital Programme 9 

3 Council Income 11 

4 Treasury Management 14 

5 Key Risks 14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
2 

Executive Summary 
 

This Finance Digest shows the expected financial position (forecast outturn) for the current 
financial year based on the Council’s actual financial performance at the end of Quarter 2 
(September) 2016.   It also includes trend analysis for comparisons with previous years.  
 
The 2016/17 revenue forecast of expected outturn shows an unfavourable variance of £0.807 
million when compared to the latest budget.  The variance is mainly due to an additional pressure 
on temporary accommodation of £0.450 million, loss of planning application fee income of £0.150 
million, £0.217 million relating to the timing of the dividend payable to the Council for the Health 
Campus project.  The variance of £0.807 million will be met from the Programme Management 
Board reserve (£0.105 million), LA Business Growth Incentive reserve (£0.054 million), High Street 
Innovation reserve (£0.032 million), Car Parking Zone reserve (£0.048 million) and the balance 
from earmarked Economic Impact reserve.  
 
The table below shows a summary of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
highlighting how the variances increase the funding gap to £2.622 million by 2018/19.   Some of 
the variances reported are ‘one off’ in 2016/17 and do not reoccur in future years.  
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Latest Budget 17,225,060 14,006,810 15,197,210 
Variances previously reported 847,570 180,100 394,525 

Variances this period (Appendix 1A) (40,812) (119,710) (119,710) 

Forecast Outturn 18,031,818 14,067,200 15,472,025 

Funding  (income from business rates, 
grants and council tax)  

(15,293,070) (13,171,904) (12,860,923) 

Budgeted use of reserves (761,500) (50,000) 11,500 

Brought forward budget 2015/16 (1,190,000)   

Total 787,248 845,296 2,622,602 
    

(Use)/Contribution to reserves as per 
original MTFS 

(19,510) 784,906 2,347,787 

Additional Funding Gap 806,758 60,390 274,815 

Revised use/contribution to reserves 787,248 845,296 2,622,602 

 
The 2016/17 capital budget shows a decrease of £2.010 million when compared to the latest 
budget.  The variance is primarily due to the rephasing of the Watford Business Park project to 
2018/19 of £2.400 million, increase of £1.100 million on the Health Campus and a rephasing of 
£0.750 million to 2017/18 for the Colosseum roof. 
 
In April 2015, the Council set up its internal Property Investment Board (PIB) to review the 
Council’s property portfolio, with the remit of disposing of uneconomical assets and reinvesting in 
property that creates regeneration and delivers a rate of return greater than 5%.  PIB have 
purchased an investment property costing £4.286 million using its ring-fenced receipts from 
previous disposals. 
 

 The effect of both the revenue and capital variances upon on each reserve is shown in the table 
below. A full list of reserve balances is shown at Appendix 9.  

 
 
 

Page 7



 
3 

Description Balance 
at     

1 April  

Agreed 
use of 

Reserves 

Previously 
reported 

Movement 

Reported  
Movement 

this time 

Total Balance at 
31 March 

2017 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Financing  (6,235) 509 74 (75) 508 (5,727) 

Earmarked Reserves (17,547) 1,932 847 (40) 2,739 (14,808) 

General Fund  (1,350) 0 0 0 0 (1,350) 

Total (25,132) 2,440 921 (115) 3,247 (21,886) 

 
   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
4 

The financial balanced scorecard 
 
 

 
REVENUE 

 
 Services are forecasting an 

outturn pressure of £0.807 
million. 

 Additional cost of temporary 
accommodation is 
estimated at £0.450 million 

 Reduction in planning fees 
of £0.150 million 

 
CAPITAL 

 
 There is a rephasing of 

£2.400 million to later years 
for the Watford Business 
Park scheme. 

 To date just over a third of 
the planned budget has been 
spent. 

 
 Increase in rental income of 

£265,000 from the purchase 
of an investment property 
and new lettings  

 Collection rates for business 
rates and council tax are on 
target 

 

 

 

INCOME 

 
 The annual funding gap at 

the end of the medium term 
(2018/19) is forecasted to be 
£2.62 million 

 Total gap over medium-term 
has increased by £1.1 million 

 Use of reserves to close the 
gap is not sustainable in the 
longer term  

 

FUNDING GAP 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
5 

1.0 Revenue Budget 
 
1.1 Budget monitoring report is a key tool in scrutinising the Council’s financial 

performance and is designed to provide an overview to all relevant stakeholders.  It is 
essential that the council monitors its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it is 
meeting its strategic objectives within its resource limits and, where necessary, 
corrective action is taken.  A key principle of budgetary control is to align the budget 
holders’ financial responsibilities and their management responsibilities.  

 
1.2 The latest budget is £17.225 million .The forecast outturn is now estimated to be 

£18.032 million which results in an unfavourable variance of £0.807 million. 
 
1.3 The latest budget and forecast outturn for the current financial year (2016/17) at 

Quarter 2 are plotted on the graph below; 
 

 
 
1.4 The table below compares the latest budget to the forecast outturn and shows the 

variance against each service.  The figures in the table relate to direct costs and 
incomes for each service.  The ‘Adjustment under Statute’ figure in the table 
represents the accounting treatment of indirect service costs such as internal 
recharges and capital financing charges that do not impact on service provision.   

 

Revenue Account 2016/17 

Service Area 

Latest 
Budget  

Forecast 
Outturn 

 
 

Variance 

 £000   £000  £000 

Corporate Strategy & Client Services 7,511 7,428 (83) 

Community & Customer Services 4,516 5,001 485 

Democracy & Governance 3,414 3,414 0 

Regeneration & Development (4,742) (4,554) 188 

Managing Director 660 660 0 

Human Resources 576 576 0 

Strategic Finance 5,667 5,884 217 

Adjustment Under Statute (377) (377) 0 

Net Expenditure 17,225 18,032 807 

 

15

15.5

16

16.5

17

17.5

18

18.5

0 Quarter
1

Quarter
2

Quarter
3

Quarter
4

M
ill

io
n

s 

Latest Approved Budget

Forecast Outtrun

Page 10



 
6 

1.5 The detail of comparing the forecast outturn to the latest budget, together with an 
explanation for the variance by service is shown at Appendix 1. Services with 
significant variances have provided the narratives below: 

 
   Corporate Strategy & Client Services 

1.5.1 There is a saving of £25,000 in Clinical Waste service due to the rationalisation 
of the service. A £40,000 saving on leased vehicles as the Council has ceased 
this arrangement having completed a successful procurement exercise. There 
is also additional income from waste and recycling of £15,000. 

  
   Community & Customer Services 

1.5.2 A £450,000 pressure remains on temporary accommodation as previously 
reported. Similarly, expenditure of £25,000 is still required to complete the 
temporary accommodation project; this will be met from allocating funds 
from the Programme Management Board (PMB) reserve. There is a reduction 
in income from the printing service of £35,000; however additional income of 
£15,000 has been obtained from taking over Three Rivers District Council’s 
pest control service. 

 
   Regeneration & Development 

1.5.3 There is an increase in rental income of £197,000 from the purchase of an 
investment property. It should be noted that £129,000 of investment income 
was removed from the original 2016/17 budget due to the disposal of 
piecemeal properties as part of the Property Investment Board’s agreed 
rationalisation of the Council’s property portfolio.  The increased revenue 
stream from the new purchase more than offsets this reduction. 

 
1.5.4  A net additional cost of £39,340 has been identified for the Watford Business 

Park project as a result of the outsourcing of the property management 
services (£92,000) offset by increased rental income of £52,660. 

 
1.5.5 Further expenditure of £80,000 is required to complete the project relating to 

the review of the Council’s property services.  This will be met from allocating 
funds from Programme Management Board (PMB) reserve.    

 
1.5.6 There is a positive variance in the building control inspection fee of £60,000; 

however there is an unfavourable variance in planning fee income of 
£150,000. There is also a predicted reduction in pre-application advice income 
of £20,000. 

 
 1.5.7 Additional contributions of £4
[...]
 

1.8.5 Higher ICT costs have been incurred in the first half of the year. A variance of 
£0.217 million has occurred due to the timing of the dividend payable to the 
Council for the Health Campus project, which will now be paid in 2017/18. 
There is also a timing difference between the amount of housing benefit grant 
received from the government and payments made to claimants. 

 
1.9 The graph below shows a trend analysis of the forecast outturn variance by period 

including approved carry forwards for the last two years and the current financial year. 
 

 
 
1.10 The chart below compares the actual outturn position by service area for 2014/15 and 

2015/16 and the current forecast outturn. 
 

-1,500

-1,000

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s 

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

Page 13



 
9 

 
 
2.0  Capital Investment Programme 
  
2.1 The Council has an approved capital investment programme that is designed to 

support the core services. The original investment programme for 2016/17 (as 
approved by Council in January 2016) was £13.280 million. The latest budget is 
£22.900 million which includes re-phasing of £9.125 million from the 2015/16 
programme and portfolio approval for an increase of £0.495 million to complete the 
refurbishment of the Gaelic football club facility. 

 
2.2 The forecast outturn is estimated to be £20.890 million which is £2.010 million lower 

than the latest budget.  Variances previously reported total £1.879 million the main 
contributors to this variance are the rephasing of the Watford Business Park project to 
2018/19 of £2.400 million, increase of £1.100 million on the Health Campus and a 
rephasing of £0.750 million to 2017/18 for the Colosseum roof. 

  This period the 2017/18 forecast has changed by £0.243 million due to the rephasing 
of CSI Project (£0.75million), Clarendon Road improvements (£0.018 million), Watford 
Museum (£0.100 million) and match funded capital projects (£0.050 million). There are 
no fo
[...]
e £1.310 million in Revenue Support Grant for 2016/17 although this will reduce 
to zero by 2019/20.  

 
3.3 The chart below shows the percentage of the total amount of income for each source 

of income.  
 

  
          
 
 
 

Revenue Support 
Grant 

5% Business Rates 
Funding 

9% 

Council Tax 
28% 

New Homes 
Bonus 
12% 

Other Grants 
2% 

Fees & Charges 
44% 

Sources of Income 2016/17 

Page 16



 
12 

3.4 The table below shows the current figures for the significant sources of service income. 
 
 

Department 
Income 
Stream  

Latest 
Budget 

2016/17 

 
Forecast 

2016/17 

Actuals to 
date 

Income Description 

Regeneration 
& 
Development 
 

Rent 
£6,774,930 

 

£7,036,640 £3,381,475 

Rents form commercial 
property including Intu 
as well as rental income 
from multi storey car 
parks.  

Car Parking  
£1,008,950 

 

£1,009,450 £591,583 

Income largely from 
Avenue, Town Hall & 
Longspring car parks as 
well as the Parking Shop 

Development 
Section 

£1,038,850 

 

£923,350 

 

£460,130 
Income from planning 
applications, building 
control and land charges 

Community & 
Customer 
Service 

Environmental 
Health & 
Licensing 

£338,620 

 

 

£442,297 £287,372 

Income from all 
Licensing activities 
including Hackney 
Carriage (taxis), pest 
control and  fixed 
penalty notices for 
environmental crime 

   
 Debtors (invoicing) 
 
3.5 The Council charges its customers for various services by raising a debtor invoice.  The 

customer is given 21 days to pay and unless there is a dispute, a reminder is issued.  If 
the debt remains outstanding, then a variety of recovery methods are employed 
including: rearranging the payment terms; stopping the provision of the service or 
pursuing the debt through legal recovery processes.  A debt will only be subject to 
write-off if it becomes uneconomical to pursue it further and there is no further legal 
recourse. 

3.6 As at the 30 September 2016 the total outstanding value of debt was £1.384 million of 
which £0.596 million (43%) is less than one month old and therefore it is anticipated 
that this will be recovered.  Outstanding debt over a year old is £0.206 million and 
equates to fifteen per cent of the total.  The table below shows a summary of the 
outstanding debt by the three main aged categories and further detail can be found at 
Appendix 5. 

 

Page 17



 
13 

 

Aged Debtors Summary at 
Quarter 2 

Under 1 
Month 

Over 1 
month to 

Year 

Over a 
Year 

Total 

Service £ £ £ £ 

Community & Customer 
Service 

270,281 99,549 31,868 401,698 

Democracy & Governance 2,117 1,000 3,176 6,293 

Regeneration & Development 286,711 173,234 170,417 630,362 

Managing Director 2,604 1,296 0 3,900 

Human Resources 6,905 8,131 0 15,036 

Finance 27,509 298,801 127 326,437 

Recovery Charges / 
Unallocated Items 

0 
 

600 480 1,080 

Total 596,127 582,611 206,068 1,384,806 

 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection  

3.7 The revenue and benefits section play a key part in determining the outcome of the 
Council’s performance by measuring its targets against actual data during the year.  
The key areas of financial focus are the level of outstanding debt owed to the Council 
and the collection rates for both council tax and business rates.  The Council’s 
collection rates for council tax and business rates is reported monthly to senior 
management as part of the Key Performance Indictors (KPI’s) .  

 Council Tax Collection 

 3.8  The Council’s performance in the collection of Council Tax can be seen in the following 
chart.  It shows the collection % to date along with the target for the year.  The actual 
income collected as at 30 September 2016 is 54.97 % of the annual target which is 
above the profiled target of 54.93%.  Further information can be found at Appendix 6.   
    

 
  
  
 
 

5%

15%

25%

35%

45%

55%

65%

75%

85%

95%

Target Actual

Page 18



 
14 

 Business Rates Collection 
  

3.9 The Council’s performance for business rates collection is shown in the following 
chart.  The actual income collected as at 30 September 2016 is 57.99% of the annual 
target which is just above the profiled target of 57.90%.   Further information can also 
be found at Appendix 6.    

 

  
4.0 Treasury Management  

4.1  The Treasury Management Strategy is an important part of the overall financial 
management of the Council’s affairs.  The purpose is monitor its cash flows and to earn 
interest on its surplus cash by investing it over the short term (3-12 months).    

4.2 Watford Borough Council does potentially have indirect exposure to funding from the 
EU structural fund through the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), although EU funds 
only form a part of the LEP funding streams.  The LEP has loaned £7.5 million to the 
Council.    

 
4.3 The interest earned on the investments made by the Council supports the funding of the 

services it provides. The target rate of earning interest rate was previously 0.62%, 
however since the reduction in the bank base rate in August to 0.25% the target has 
been revised to 0.37%. Up to Quarter 2 (30 September), the average annualised interest 
rate earned on investments was 0.76%.  

4.4  The Council set a budget of £220,000 on investment interest.  The amount earned up to 
Quarter 2 was £176,300.   This is high due to the Council having higher cash balances 
than estimated at this stage of the year; however this is unlikely to continue as large 
sums will be released to support the Councils major capital projects.  Furthermore with 
the bank base rate falling it will mean that any sums invested now will be at the lower 
rates; it is therefore considered prudent not to revise the forecast at this stage. 

5.0  Key Risk Areas 

 
5.1 Resources are allocated in the revenue and capital budgets to support the achievement 

of the Council’s corporate plan. The Council’s budget is exposed to risks that can 
potentially impact on service level provision.  Th
[...]
arding accident at work 7,000
Additional income from Primary Authority Partnership (4,000)

Pest Control Additional income from the pest control contract with TRDC (contract cost plus call outs) (76,800)

Housing Standards Recovery of court costs from successful prosecutions (4,000)

Taxi Licensing Legal advice costs 2,000

Housing Supply Additional cost of temporary accommodation 450,000

Printing Section Expected income from print work will not be achieved 35,000

Temporary 

Accommodation

Further expenditure required to complete temporary accommodation project. This is funded from 

the PMB reserve
24,770

Other minor variances (3,877)

TOTAL 485,093

Corporate Strategy & Client 

Service

Explanation of Revenue Variance at  Quarter 2 (September) 2016/17

Health & Safety at Work

Community & Customer ServicePage 23



 
3 

Service Area Description Details of Outturn Variance to Latest Budget £

Increased rental income mainly due to two new lettings at 28-30 Greenhill Crescent & 40 

Caxton Way
(52,660)

Additional cost of outsourcing property management services 92,000

Marriott House Rental income for 9 months following the purchase as approved by PIB (197,800)

The Parade (Nos 38/46) Increase due to rent review (15,550)

Timberlake Introduction of car park charges (8,500)

Cardiff Road Accrued income for Cardiff Road 15/16 has been revised downwards 50,000

29/31 High St. 1st Floor & 29 Charter Place rental income (43,110)

Green Travel Plan Reduction from staff parking income as spaces allocated to NHS 11,000

Parking Service Cabinet approved scheme (12/09/16) to implement new parking bays funded from CPZ reserve 48,000

Land Charges Reduction in the number of searches mainly due to Brexit 20,000

Building Control Increase in application fees (72,000)

Cost of Traffic Engineer 2 days a week from Hertsmere 16,000

Loss of project work income 10,000

Further expenditure required to complete the review of property investment services. This is 

funded from the PMB reserve
30,000

Further expenditure required to complete the corporate property review project. This is funded 

from the PMB reserve
50,000

Contribution to the Chamber of Commerce and Skill Makers - funded from LABGI reserve 54,000

Use of High Street Innovation reserve to fund the monitoring of the town centre footfall. 32,400

Reduction in planning application fees 150,000

Increase in CIL monitoring income (7,500)

Increase in fees for unilateral undertaking  drafting fees (4,000)

Income target on planning application fees unlikely to be achieved 20,000

Increase in cost of staff pool cars 8,000

Other minor variances (2,125)

TOTAL 188,155

Strategic Finance Dividend Received Dividend for Health Campus will now be received in 2017/18 217,000

TOTAL 217,000

 GRAND TOTAL 806,758

Implementation Team

Watford Business Park

Economic Development

Regeneration and Development

Development Control

Property Services

Explanation of Revenue Variance at  Quarter 2 (September) 2016/17

Page 24



 
4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1A

Service Area Description Details of Changes Reported £

Parks & Open Spaces Vehicle leasing no longer required, vehicles have been procured (40,000)
Refuse Increased income expected from Refuse and Recycling (18,490)
Clinical Waste Savings made due to rationalisation of service (25,000)

TOTAL (83,490)

Community Safety Additional income from The Police (6,677)

Pest Control Additional income from the pest control services (13,000)

Printing Section Expected income from print work will not be achieved 35,000

Other minor variances (2,700)

TOTAL 12,623

Democracy & Governance Legal services Savings on Legal feessupplies and services (5,000)

TOTAL (5,000)

Rental Income Changes in rental income due to revised rents (4,495)

Street Furniture & Maint Savings on supplies and services (5,000)

Building Control Increase in application and regulation fees (12,000)

Cost of Traffic Engineer 2 days a week from Hertsmere 16,000

Loss of proje
[...]
e years.

3 4 12

13 Fluctuations in Business Rates Retention
The Council is legally obliged to cover the first 7.5% loss on its pre determined baseline level. The Council is 

currently in a safety net position
2 2 4

14 Right to Buy Receipts & VAT Shelter Receipts

Under the Housing stock transfer with Watford Community Housing Trust (WCHT) the Council is entitled to use 

its share of the proceeds  to fund the capital programme. The level of activity on both  these income streams are 

outside the Council's control. 

2 3 6

1= VERY LOW RISK  4 = VERY HIGH RISK

Page 33



 
13 

          APPENDIX 7 

KEY FINANCIAL RISKS 
 

The Council is exposed to risks in certain key areas. These risks include economic conditions, demographics and dependency on demand. 
The table below shows those risks that are closely monitored each month and the variances between the latest budget and the forecast 
outturn at Quarter 2.  

 

 

£000's £000's £000's £000's

Parks, Street & Waste Services 5,875 5,875 0 1,860  The invoice for September totalling £ 470,000 has not yet been paid.

Kerbside Recycling Expenditure 

and Income
(211) (215) (4) 0 

 The Herts CC (Alternative Financial Model) income for Kerbside Recycling 

across the County is not received until the end of the year. 

Temporary Accommodation (net) 410 860 450 424 
There is a budget pressure in Temporary accommodation due to increased 

demand

Development Control Fee Income (708) (542) 166 (242)
Forecasted income from planning application fees has been reduced by 

£150,000

Building Control Fee Income (197) (269) (72) (160) Increase in Building Control application fees.

Land Charges Fee Income (120) (100) 20 (48) Income is expected to be lower than budgeted.

Commercial rent income (6,836) (7,098) (262) (2,870)

Due to the outsourcing of the property management contract there is a timing 

difference in the receipt of rental income. Income of £700,000  relating to 

September will be received in October .       
[...]
(160) 0 0 0 0 (160)

Climate Change (57) 0 0 0 0 (57)

Homelessness Prevention (113) 0 0 0 0 (113)

Leisure Structured Maintenance (423) 0 0 0 0 (423)

Le Marie Centre Repairs (12) 0 0 0 0 (12)

Multi-Storey Car Park Repair (181) 0 0 0 0 (181)

Parks, Waste & Street Strategy (60) 0 0 0 0 (60)

Rent Deposit Guarantee Scheme (100) 0 0 0 0 (100)

Area Based Grant (85) 0 0 0 0 (85)

Crematorium (50) 0 0 0 0 (50)

Economic Impact (4,029) (20) 619 (51) 548 (3,481)

High Street Innovation (90) 0 32 0 32 (58)

Housing Benefit Subsidy (996) 0 0 0 0 (996)

Housing Planning Delivery Grant (266) 0 0 0 0 (266)

Invest to Save (839) 0 0 0 0 (839)

LA Business Growth Incentive  (LABGI) (570) 12 43 11 66 (504)

Local Development Framework (178) 50 0 0 50 (128)

Pension Funding (2,249) 700 0 0 700 (1,549)

Performance Reward Grant  (29) 0 0 0 0 (29)

Project and Programme Management (404) 118 105 0 223 (181)

Weekly Collection Support Grant (30) 0 0 0 0 (30)

Total Earmarked Reserves (17,547) 1,932 847 (40) 2,739 (14,808)

General Fund Working Balance (1,350) 0 0 0 0 (1,350)

Total Revenue Reserves (18,897) 1,932 847 (40) 2,739 (16,158)

Description

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Finance Digest 2016/17 Quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

29 November 2016

Present: Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors D Barks, N Bell, P Kent, Ahsan Khan, R Martins and 
G Saffery

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin

Officers: Shared Director of Finance
Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

16  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Laird.

17  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

18  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

19  Finance Digest 2016/17 Quarter 2 

The Head of Finance introduced the Finance Digest Q2 for 2016/17.  

Budget Panel members noted the expected outturn for 2016/17, which currently 
showed an unfavourable variance of £807,000 when compared to the latest 
budget.  This variance was due mainly to temporary accommodation pressures.  

The Head of Finance reported that temporary accommodation pressures were 
being experienced by councils around the country.  The Director of Finance 
added that the council had a statutory duty to house people and that the 
situation could deteriorate further during the course of the 2016/17 budget year.  



2

The Panel was advised that the unfavourable variance would be met from a 
number of reserves, including the Programme Management Board reserve, but 
different arrangements would be required to address these pressures in the 
longer term.

Panel members queried some of the variances in the regeneration and 
development budget, particularly in regard to planning income and property 
services.  The Head of Finance advised that planning income had been affected 
by the delayed timing of a number of large applications, some of which were 
now expected to fall into the next financial year.  The Brexit result had had some 
impact, with developers stalling decisions in the ensuing uncertainty.  

In response to the query regarding property services, the Head of Finance 
reported that additional expenditure had been required to complete its review 
and restructure.  This work had necessitated the short term retention of interim 
staff with specific property expertise and was not expected to continue into the 
future.

Looking at the capital investment programme, the Head of Finance advised that 
the forecast outturn for 2016/17 was estimated to be £2.01 million lower than 
the latest budget.  This variance was due in large part to the re-phasing of the 
Watford Business Park project to 2018/19 (£2.4 million).  It was noted that the 
forecast outturn might change by the end of the year.  The next report to Budget 
Panel (monitoring Period 8) would provide clarity.

There followed a discussion on the Property Investment Board and its work to 
diversify the council’s property holdings with the recent purchase of a number of 
investment properties.  Budget Panel members requested that there be a 
presentation of the Property Investment Board’s investment strategy at Budget 
Panel’s meeting on 21 February.  

Considering the council’s income, the Panel noted that a large portion came from 
rental receipts, together with car parking (largely car parks and the parking shop) 
and from planning applications, building control and land charges.  The Head of 
Finance reported that Watford Borough Council had taken over pest control 
services for Three Rivers District Council in April 2016.

Fees and charges would be considered by Budget Panel at the next meeting in 
January.  In a clarification, the Director of Finance advised that commercial fees 
would be looked at by the Property Investment Board.  Standard fees and 
charges would be included in the council’s wider budget setting deliberations.  
The explanatory pie chart on page 16 of the Finance Digest had been updated 
and would be recirculated to Budget Panel. 



3

Addressing the debtors figures, the Head of Finance reported that on 30 
September 2016 the total outstanding value of debt was around £1.4 million.  
Since 43% of this was less than one month old, it was anticipated that the debt 
would be recovered.  Council tax and business rate collections were on target 
and it was expected that there would be a surplus by the end of the year, despite 
one or two longer term debtors.

The Panel considered the Treasury Management report.  In response to a 
question about the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), the Head of Finance 
advised that although the council had some exposure to problems surrounding 
the potential curtailing of EU structural funds following Brexit, this formed only 
one part of the LEP funding stream.  The majority of the funds came from central 
government.  The council had three separate loans, repayable in 2020.

Following the council’s agreement in October to the government’s four year 
settlement proposal, an element of greater certainty was possible in financial 
planning.  The Head of Finance reported that 95% of local authorities had signed 
up to the four year settlement.  Clarity on business rate retention and the new 
homes bonus was still awaited. 

Budget Panel members reviewed potential risk areas.  Looking at Appendix 1 of 
the report (Explanation of Revenue Variance at Q2 2016/17), which listed a 
reduction in land searches mainly due to the Brexit result, the Head of Finance 
advised that this was a further impact of the uncertainty being felt throughout 
the economy.  This had resulted in a slowing of economic activity.

There followed a discussion about the type of organisation in which the council 
might invest, for example start-up technology companies.  This could see some 
equity for local authorities in return for investment and the ability to pilot new 
technologies in the borough.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance suggested that the 
council’s economic development strategy should be circulated to Budget Panel 
members for information. 

RESOLVED –

that Budget Panel note the Finance Digest 2016/17 Quarter 2.

ACTION – Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

 Include a discussion item on the Property Investment Board at the 21 
February meeting

 Circulate a copy of the updated sources of income chart from page 16 of 
the Finance Digest 2016/17 Q2 report



4

 Circulate a copy of the council’s economic development strategy to 
Budget Panel members.

20  Dates of Next Meetings 

 10 January 2017
 21 February 2017

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.05 pm


